Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MAY 07, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 053-2014

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FIELD OFFICE NO. 02 REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR LUCRECIO R. ALVIAR, JR. CESO III, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE TRACTOR AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO HONORABLE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture Regional Field Office 02 (DA-RFO 02) has launched the Agri-Pinoy Corn Program - a flagship program of the present Administration, which aims primarily to achieve sufficient and sustainable supply of staple food in the country and to boost agricultural productivity and profitability;

WHEREAS, one of the major interventions of the Department of Agriculture Regional Field Office No. 02 under the Agri-Pinoy Corn Program is the provision of farm machineries and equipment to facilitate farming operations;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government, with its intent to provide its constituents, particularly its farmers, ways and means to boost and facilitate farming operations, has requested the Department of Agriculture Regional Field Office No. 02 for a Four Wheel Tractor;

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture Regional Field Office No. 02 has chosen Tuguegarao City Government as one of the recipients of the said equipment for CY 2014 and has allocated Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (P2,200,000.00) for the purchase of one (1) unit, brand new 4-Wheel Drive Tractor;



WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government shall shoulder 15% of the remaining cost and procure the said equipment in accordance with Republic Act 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement entered into by and between the Tuguegarao City Government represented by Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano and the Department of Agriculture represented by Mr. Lucrecio R. Alviar, Jr., CESO III, for the purchase of a 4-Wheel Drive Tractor and to grant authority to Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 053-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor